

#### Council of the City of Philadelphia Office of the Chief Clerk Room 402, City Hall Philadelphia

(Resolution No. 220195)

RESOLUTION

Recognizing and supporting the accomplishments of women and girls throughout history on the occasion of Women's History Month.

WHEREAS, Women's History Month is a celebration of women's contributions to history, culture, and society and has been observed annually in the month of March in the United States since 1987; and

WHEREAS, Women's History Month is a dedicated month to reflect on the often-overlooked contributions of women to United States history. From Sojourner Truth to Ruth Bader Ginsberg, the timeline of women's history milestones stretches back to the founding of the United States; and

WHEREAS, Women's History Month grew out of a weeklong celebration of women's contributions to culture, history, and society organized by the school district of Sonoma, California, in 1978; and

WHEREAS, In 1980, a consortium of women's groups and historians — led by the National Women's History Project (now the National Women's History Alliance) — successfully lobbied for national recognition. In 1980, President Jimmy Carter issued the first Presidential Proclamation declaring the week of March 8th as National Women's History Week; and

WHEREAS, The U.S. Congress followed suit the next year, passing a resolution establishing a national celebration. Six years later, the National Women's History Project successfully petitioned Congress to expand the event to the entire month of March; and

WHEREAS, Since 1995, presidents have issued a series of annual proclamations designating the month of March as "Women's History Month." These proclamations celebrate the contributions women have made to the United States and recognize the specific achievements women have made over the course of American history in a variety of fields; and

RESOLUTION NO. 220195 continued

WHEREAS, The theme for Women's History Month 2022, "Providing Healing, Promoting Hope," is both a tribute to the ceaseless work of caregivers and frontline workers during the ongoing COVID-19 pandemic and also a recognition of the thousands of ways women of all cultures have provided both healing and hope throughout history; and

WHEREAS, Philadelphia has established itself as a center for intellectual, social, and cultural life through the countless efforts of women like Marion Anderson, Margaret Mead, Betsy Ross, Sonia Sanchez, C. Delores Tucker, and Madame C.J. Walker; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, That Council does hereby recognize and support the accomplishments of women and girls throughout history on the occasion of Women's History Month.

RESOLUTION NO. 220195 continued

RESOLUTION NO. 220195 continued

CERTIFICATION: This is a true and correct copy of the original Resolution, Adopted by the Council of the City of Philadelphia on the tenth of March, 2022.

Darrell L. Clarke PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

Michael A. Decker CHIEF CLERK OF THE COUNCIL

Introduced by: Councilmember Gilmore Richardson

Sponsored by: Councilmembers Gilmore Richardson, Parker, Brooks, Quiñones Sánchez, Gauthier, Gym, Bass, Domb, Thomas, Squilla and Green